

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/10/2023 3:00 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/13/2023
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 101710-3
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 57448-9-II

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LARRY EDWARD TARRER,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Timothy L. Ashcraft, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KEVIN A. MARCH
Attorney for Petitioner

NIELSEN KOCH & GRANNIS, PLLC
The Denny Building
2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1250
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 623-2373

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND COURT OF APPEALS DECISION</u> | 1 |
| B. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> | 1 |
| C. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> | 3 |
| D. <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 16 |
| 1. Because effective relief remains available, this appeal is not moot | 18 |
| 2. Even if this appeal were moot, it presents a matter of continuing public interest that should be addressed on the merits by a Washington court | 21 |
| E. <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|-----------------------|
| <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u> | |
| <u>Seattle Police Dep't v. Jones</u> 18 Wn. App. 2d 931, 496 P.3d 1204 (2021) | 19 |
| <u>State ex. rel T.B. v. CPC Fairfax Hosp.</u> 129 Wn.2d 439, 918 P.2d 497 (1996) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Blake</u> 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021) | 25 |
| <u>State v. Ford</u> 99 Wn. App. 682, 995 P.2d 93 (2000) | 19 |
| <u>State v. Enriquez Martinez</u> 198 Wn.2d 98, 492 P.3d 162 (2021) | 7, 15, 22, 24, 25, 26 |
| <u>State v. Jones</u> 118 Wn. App. 199, 76 P.3d 258 (2003) | 18 |
| <u>Hart v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</u> 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988) | 22 |
| <u>State v. Houston-Sconiers</u> 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) | 5 |
| <u>State v. Hunley</u> 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012) | 16 |
| <u>State v. Raines</u> 83 Wn. App. 312, 922 P.2d 100 (1996) | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| <u>State v. Ramos</u> 187 Wn.2d 420, 387 P.3d 650 (2017) | 20 |
| <u>State v. Sulayman</u> 97 Wn. App. 185, 983 P.2d 672 (1999) | 20 |
| <u>Westerman v. Cary</u> 125 Wn.2d 277, 885 P.2d 827, 892 P.2d 1067 (1994)..... | 22 |

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|------------|
| <u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969) | 23, 24, 26 |
|---|------------|

OUT-OF-STATE CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>State v. Christian</u> 159 Ohio St. 3d 510, 162 N.E.3d 216 (2020) | 26 |
| <u>State v. Njango</u> 427 N.J. 533, 255 A.3d 1164 (2021)..... | 26, 27 |

RULES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| U.S. CONST., amend V | 27 |
| LAWS OF 2001, ch. 190, § 6 | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|
| RAP 13.4 | 2, 3, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28 |
| Former RCW 9.94A.120 (1990) | 25 |
| RCW 9.94A.505 | 25 |
